essence of this is captured in the preamble to the charter. 

A charter is established under amendments to the Constitution of the Commonwealth and 
Massachusetts General Laws, specifically, “with any procedures made available by Articles 
eighty-nine (89) and one hundred thirteen (113) of the amendments to the Constitution of the 
Commonwealth, commonly known as the Home Rule Amendment, and by Massachusetts General 
Laws, Chapter 43B, commonly known as the Home Rule Procedures Act”.  The town creates its 
charter, which must be approved at town meeting and then by a vote at a general election, as

[...]

All provisions of town by- laws, rules, regulations, orders and special 
acts not superseded by this charter shall remain in force. 

SECTION 7-12: CHARTER CHANGES 

This charter may be replaced, revised or amended in accordance with any procedures made 
available by Articles eighty-nine (89) and one hundred thirteen (113) of the amendments to the 
Constitution of the Commonwealth, commonly known as the Home Rule Amendment, and by 
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 43B, commonly known as the Home Rule Procedures Act. 

SECTION 7-23: SEVERABILITY 

The provisions of this charter are severable.